Preliminary Data Sheet: CX Series
JukeBlox Networked Media Modules
 dat_CX860_CX870_1_7_datasheet_c.doc                  PRELIMINARY - CONFIDENTIAL                      Version 1.7 – May 13th 2011 - Page 1 of 23
JukeBlox Networked Media Module
CX Series
Preliminary Datasheet
Complete audio networking system on a small module
Integrated Ethernet + USB2.0

3.1 Top View of CX870 5
3.2 Bottom View of CX870 5
4. Ordering Guide 6
5. Electrical Specifications 6
5.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings 7
5.2 Operating Conditions 7
5.3 WiFi Specification (CX870 only) 7
6. Regulatory Compliance and Quality 8
6.2 Environmental Test 9
6.3 ESD and Transient Test (Applies to LAN and USB external connections only) 9
6.4 Magnetic Field Test 9
6.5 MTBF 9
6.6 Mechanical Specifications 9
6.7 Module Quality 9
Preliminary Data Sheet: CX Series
JukeBlox Networked Media Modules
 dat_CX860_CX870_1_7_datasheet_c.doc                  PRELIMINARY - CONFIDENTIAL                      Version 1.7 – May 13th 2011 - Page 3 of 23
7. Board Dimensions and Weight 10
7.1 Top & Bottom View of CX870 module 10
7.2 Side View of CX870 module 10
7.3 3D View of CX870 module 11
7.4 Module weight 11
8. Connectors and Connections 12
8.1 WLAN UFL Antenna Connector (optional) 12
8.1.1 Coaxial antenna connector dimensions 12
8.2 Module Connectors 12
8.2.1 Pin Descriptions 13
8.2.2 Connector PIN Assignments 17
8.2.3 GPIO Assignments 19
9. Application Guidelines 19
9.1 Power Supply sequencing and Reset Timing 19
9.1.1 Power up, Reset and Power Down Timing 20
9.2 RF Considerations 20
10. Revision Control 21
Module Revision History 23
Trademarks 23
Warranty Limitations 23
Preliminary Data Sheet: CX Series
JukeBlox Networked Media Modules
 dat_CX860_CX870_1_7_datasheet_c.doc                   PRELIMINARY - CONFIDENTIAL                  Version 1.7 – May 13th 2011 - Page 4 of 23
1. Introduction
The CX-series module is a single-board networked media player module, based on BridgeCo’s DM860
and DM870 media processors, and enables fast product developments with Ethernet, USB and
optional WiFi connectivity. The module connects to standard legacy components in various audio,
video/LCD and control formats.
2. Block Diagram
Ethernet
Transceiver
DM860
or
DM870
256 Mbit
SDRAM
RJ-45
+
Transformer
Mem.
BusUSB
GPIO
24.000 MHz
NAND-Flash
2.4 GHz RF
transceiver802.11
RMII
I2C
32.768 kHz
RTC Clock
USB
Type-A

JukeBlox Networked Media Modules
 dat_CX860_CX870_1_7_datasheet_c.doc                   PRELIMINARY - CONFIDENTIAL                  Version 1.7 – May 13th 2011 - Page 6 of 23
4. Ordering Guide
Part
Number BridgeCo IC’s
WiFi (on-
module
PCB
diversity)
Ext.
Diversity
Antennas
(UFL Conn.)
Ethernet USB
Host
Low
density
64-pin
Conn.
Media
120-pin
Conn.
LCD
Conn.
32MByte
SDRAM
16MByte
SDRAM
1Gbit
NAND
FLASH
8MByte
NOR
FLASH
Top
Module
Shield
CX870-3A DM870+T6201 X (X)* X X  X X X  X  X
CX870-3B DM870+T6201  X X X X   X  X  X
CX870-3D DM870+T6201 X (X)* X X  X   X X  X
CX870-3F DM870+T6201 X  X X X    X  X X
CX870-3G DM870+T6201 X   X X    X  X X
CX870-3H DM870+T6201  X X X X    X  X X
CX870-3I DM870+T6201  X  X X    X  X X
CX870-3J DM870+T6201  X  X  X   X  X X
Note: Please note that the Apple Authentication Coprocessor will not be provided on the
CX module. The Apple Authentication Coprocessor should be provided on the product
motherboard, connected to the SDA, SCL signals from the CX module.
Note: Shaded rows indicate Custom or Obsolete configuration - NOT TO BE USED FOR
NEW/STANDARD MP DESIGNS.
* Connector on board, but requires board modification to enable the connector
5. Electrical Specifications
Parameter State Model Voltage Symbol min. typ. max. Units
Power Supply Input Voltage

 dat_CX860_CX870_1_7_datasheet_c.doc                   PRELIMINARY - CONFIDENTIAL                  Version 1.7 – May 13th 2011 - Page 16 of 23
Notes:
1. Signal type codes:
I – 3.3V level Digital Logic Input into the DM870
O – 3.3V level Digital Logic Output from the DM870
IO – 3.3V level Digital Logic Input and Output (bi-directional) signal
M – Miscellaneous, see text for description
P – Power Supply
2. For SPI timing diagram for eDMP applications, please see:
BridgeCo_JB2x - DeviceControlProtocol_Registers_v_2_1.pdf, or later version.
For detailed setup and hold timing details, see DM870 IC data sheet:
dat_DM870_16_datasheet.pdf, or later version.
3. For audio port timing diagrams, and for detailed setup and hold timing, please see DM870 IC data sheet:
dat_DM870_16_datasheet.pdf, or later version.
4. For example ethernet external schematic, see:
CX Module Ethernet (RJ45 + Ext.Magnetics)_V1.2.pdf, or later version.
5. For example USB schematics, see:
CX Module USB_V1.2.pdf, or later version.
6. For example use of extended GPIO shift registers, see CE2 schematic:
A EVMCE2-4_schematic.pdf, or later version.
7. For example connection to a video D/A converter, see CE2 schematic:
A EVMCE2-4_schematic.pdf, or later version.
8. iPod dock connector pin and GPIO assignments are under discussion. Please contact BridgeCo for
recommendations for iPod dock connections to CX870 module.
9. For example connection to an LCD display, see CE2 schematic:
A EVMCE2-4_schematic.pdf, or later version.
10. All the above signals are brought out to J2 pins. Not all the above signals are brought out to J3, the 64-pin low
density connector. The J3 pin assignments table shows which signals are brought out to the J3 pins.
11. BridgeCo has a set of example motherboard schematics that shows example external circuitry that is typically
connected to the module. Please check the BridgeCo customer portal for a copy of these example schematics.
12. Please check the BridgeCo Customer Portal Download area for the latest version of the BridgeCo documents.
Go to bridgeco.com, click on Client Login button. If you do not have an account, please contact BridgeCo.
Preliminary Data Sheet: CX Series
JukeBlox Networked Media Modules
 dat_CX860_CX870_1_7_datasheet_c.doc                   PRELIMINARY - CONFIDENTIAL                  Version 1.7 – May 13th 2011 - Page 17 of 23
8.2.2 Connector PIN Assignments
J2 – Media Connector
Function GPIO IC PIN Signal Signal IC PIN GPIO Function
GND 1 2 GND
VIN (+3.3V) 3 4 VIN (+3.3V)
VIN (+3.3V) 5 6 VIN (+3.3V)
GND 7 8 GND
VIN (+1.2V) 9 10 VIN (+1.2V)
VIN (+1.2V) 11 12 VIN (+1.2V)
GND 13 14 GND
VIN (+1.9V) 15 16 VIN (+1.9V)
GND 17 18 GND
F4 3V3RTC 19 20 GND
GND 21 22 TMS B20
GND 23 24 TCK A20
E17 SPI_DOUT 25 26 TDI B19
F17 SPI_DIN 27 28 TDO A19
D17 SPI_CLK 29 30 SPI_NCS0 D16
C17 TXD0 31 32 SPI_NCS1 D15
A18 RXD0 33 34 NRESET_MOD Module reset input
B17 RXD1 35 36 SSMD6 B16 GPIO-10 SPI_E_CLK
A17 TXD1 37 38 SSMD4 C15 GPIO-08 SPI_E_SDO
GND 39 40 SSMD2 A15
SPI_E_NCS GPIO-11 C16 SSMD7 41 42 SSMD1 C14
SPI_E_SDI GPIO-09 A16 SSMD5 43 44 SSMCMD A14
B15 SSMD3 45 46 SSMWP C11
B14 SSMD0 47 48 NCS3 M18 GPIO-17 BIST activate